Package Footprint Comparison (to Scale)
Package Height (to Scale)Comparison
D (SO-8) DBV (SOT23-5) DRL (SOT553)
OPA171
OPA2171
OPA4171
SBOS516B –SEPTEMBER 2010–REVISED NOVEMBER 2010
36V, Single-Supply, SOT553, General-Purpose

ESD damage can range from subtle performance degradation to complete device failure. Precision integrated circuits may be more
susceptible to damage because very small parametric changes could cause the device not to meet its published specifications.
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
PACKAGE PACKAGE TRANSPORT MEDIA,
PRODUCT PACKAGE-LEAD DESIGNATOR MARKING ORDERING NUMBER QUANTITY
OPA171AIDRLT Tape and Reel, 250
SOT553 DRL DAP
OPA171AIDRLR Tape and Reel, 4000
OPA171AIDBVT Tape and Reel, 250
OPA171 SOT23-5 DBV OSUI
OPA171AIDBVR Tape and Reel, 3000
OPA171AID Rail, 75
SO-8 D O171A
OPA171AIDR Tape and Reel, 2500
OPA2171AIDCUT Tape and Reel, 250
VSSOP-8 DCU OPOC
OPA2171AIDCUR Tape and Reel, 3000
OPA2171
OPA2171AID Rail, 75
SO-8 D 2171A
OPA2171AIDR Tape and Reel, 2500
OPA42171AID Rail, 50
SO-14 D OPA4171A
OPA42171AIDR Tape and Reel, 2500
OPA4171
OPA42171AIPW Rail, 90
TSSOP-14 PW OPA4171A
OPA42171AIPWR Tape and Reel, 2000
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or visit the
device product folder at www.ti.com.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
Over operating free-air temperature range, unless otherwise noted.
OPAx171 UNIT
Supply voltage ±20 V
Voltage (V–) – 0.5 to (V+) + 0.5 V
Signal input terminals
Current ±10 mA
Output short circuit (2) Continuous
Operating temperature –55 to +150 °C
Storage temperature –65 to +150 °C
Junction temperature +150 °C
Human body model (HBM) 4 kV
ESD ratings:
Charged device model (CDM) 750 V
(1) Stresses above these ratings may cause permanent damage. Exposure to absolute maximum conditions for extended periods may
degrade device reliability. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond
those specified is not implied.
(2) Short-circuit to ground, one amplifier per package.
OPA171
OPA2171
OPA4171
SBOS516B –SEPTEMBER 2010–REVISED NOVEMBER 2010
THERMAL INFORMATION
OPA171AIDBVOPA171AID OPA171AIDBV OPA171AIDRL(IC # 5240)
THERMAL METRIC (1) UNITSD DBV DBV (SOT23) DRL
8 PINS 5 PINS 5 PINS 5 PINS
qJA Junction-to-ambient thermal resistance 149.5 245.8 277.3 208.1
qJC(top) Junction-to-case(top) thermal resistance 97.9 133.9 193.3 0.1